

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/14/2018 4:08 PM  
NO. 51539-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant

v.

COREY DEAN HARRIS, Respondent

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-01492-3

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Attorneys for Appellant:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (564) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

- I. The trial court erred when it concluded the qualifying information in the search warrant affidavit did not establish probable cause to search Harris’s leased, shop building for evidence of a crime..... 1
- II. The trial court erred when it concluded that Dep. Fields failed to comply with RCW 10.31.040 (the knock and announce rule) when he entered Harris’s unoccupied, shop building without strictly complying with the knock and announce rule..... 1
- III. The trial court erred when it entered an order suppressing the evidence seized in Harris’s leased, shop building..... 1
- IV. The trial court erred when it entered an order dismissing the State’s case. .... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

- I. The Trial Court erred when it concluded that the Search warrant affidavit failed to establish probable cause after excising Dep. Field’s observations from inside Harris’s building because the GPS information contained in the affidavit, combined with the other information provided, established probable cause to believe there was evidence of a crime in Harris’s building..... 1
- II. The trial court erred when it concluded that the entry into Harris’s leased building pursuant to the search warrant was “unlawful[] because Deputy Fields did not comply with RCW 10.31.040” since compliance was not required under longstanding case law..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6  |
| I.    The Trial Court erred when it concluded that the Search warrant affidavit failed to establish probable cause after excising Dep. Field’s observations from inside Harris’s building because the GPS information contained in the affidavit, combined with the other information provided, established probable cause to believe there was evidence of a crime in Harris’s building..... | 6  |
| A.    Standard of Review .....  | 9  |
| B.    Independent Source Doctrine .....   | 10 |
| II.   The trial court erred when it concluded that the entry into Harris’s leased building pursuant to the search warrant was “unlawful[] because Deputy Fields did not comply with RCW 10.31.040” since compliance was not required under longstanding case law.....   | 18 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 22 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Brinegar v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302, 93 L.Ed. 1879 (1949).....   | 6           |
| <i>Concerned Friends of Ferry County v. Ferry County</i> , 191 Wn.App. 803,<br>365 P.3d 207 (2015).....  | 16          |
| <i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978)8  |             |
| <i>Hart v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal.App.3d 496, 500-04 (1971) .....   | 19          |
| <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586, 126 S.Ct. 2159, 165 L.Ed.2d. 56<br>(2006).....   | 19, 20      |
| <i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location<br/>Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel.</i> , 849 F.Supp.2d 526, 533, 540-41 (D.<br>Md. 2011)..... | 14          |
| <i>Payne v. U.S.</i> , 508 F.2d 1391, 1393-94 (5th Cir. 1975) .....  | 19          |
| <i>Pugh v. Griffith</i> , 7 Ad. & E. 827, 112 Eng.Rep. 681, 686 (K.B.1838)....   | 19          |
| <i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385, 117 S.Ct. 1416, 137 L.Ed.2d 615<br>(1997).....  | 18, 19, 20  |
| <i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn.App. 250, 872 P.3d 1123 (1994) .....   | 1           |
| <i>State v. Bentancourth</i> , 190 Wn.2d 357, 413 P.3d 566 (2018) .....  | 10, 11, 17  |
| <i>State v. Campbell</i> , 15 Wn.App. 98, 547 P.2d 295 (1976).....   | 18, 19, 21  |
| <i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002).....  | 18, 19, 20  |
| <i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454,158 P.3d 595 (2007) .....  | 7, 8, 9, 15 |
| <i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....  | 10          |
| <i>State v. Coyle</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1, 621 P.2d 1256 (1980).....  | 19          |
| <i>State v. Dunn</i> , 186 Wn.App. 889, 348 P.3d 791 (2015) .....  | 7, 8, 16    |
| <i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008).....   | 9           |
| <i>State v. Estorga</i> , 60 Wn.App. 298, 304 n.3, 80 P.2d 813 (1991).....   | 1           |
| <i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....   | 10, 12, 17  |
| <i>State v. Garcia-Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010) .....  | 9           |
| <i>State v. Garrison</i> , 118 Wn.2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992) .....   | 10          |
| <i>State v. Gebaroff</i> , 87 Wn.App. 11, 939 P.2d 706 (1997).....   | 7           |
| <i>State v. Goble</i> , 88 Wn.App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997) .....  | 6           |
| <i>State v. Huft</i> , 106 Wn.2d 206, 720 P.2d 838 (1986).....   | 8           |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) .....  | 14          |
| <i>State v. Lair</i> , 95 Wn.2d 706, 630 P.2d 427 (1981) .....   | 13          |
| <i>State v. Laursen</i> , 14 Wn.App. 692, 544 P.2d 127 (1975) .....  | 13          |
| <i>State v. Matlock</i> , 27 Wn.App. 152, 616 P.2d 684 (1980) .....  | 13          |
| <i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 104 Wn.App. 560, 17 P.3d 608 (2000) .....   | 8           |
| <i>State v. Miles</i> , 159 Wn.App. 282, 244 P.3d 1030 (2011) .....  | 12          |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Murray</i> , 110 Wn.2d 706, 757 P.2d 487 (1988).....   | 6          |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 102 Wn.2d 548, 689 P.2d 38 (1984).....   | 18         |
| <i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 5 n.1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....  | 16         |
| <i>State v. Northness</i> , 20 Wn.App. 551, 582 P.2d 546 (1978).....   | 13         |
| <i>State v. O’Neil</i> , 74 Wn.App. 820, 879 P.2d 950 (1994) (overruled on other grounds by <i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999))..... | 1          |
| <i>State v. Ollivier</i> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013).....   | 9          |
| <i>State v. Perez</i> , 92 Wn.App. 1, 4 n.3, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....  | 1          |
| <i>State v. Shelly</i> , 58 Wn.App. 908, 795 P.2d 187 (1990).....  | 19         |
| <i>State v. Spring</i> , 128 Wn.App. 398, 115 P.3d 1052 (2005).....  | 12, 17     |
| <i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....  | 6          |
| <i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....   | 9          |
| <i>U.S. v. Barnes</i> , 195 F.3d 1027, 1028-29 (8th Cir.1999).....   | 19         |
| <i>U.S. v. Brooks</i> , 715 F.3d 1069, 1077-78 (8th Cir. 2013).....  | 14         |
| <i>U.S. v. Lopez-Lopez</i> , 282 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....   | 14         |
| <i>U.S. v. McGee</i> , 280 F.3d 803, 806-07 (7th Cir. 2002).....   | 19         |
| <i>U.S. v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102, 85 S.Ct. 741, 13 L.Ed.2d 684 (1965)...  | 13         |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 132 S.Ct. 945, 955, 181 L.Ed.2d 911 (2012).....  | 14         |
| <i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927, 115 S.Ct. 1914, 131 L.Ed.2d 976 (1995).....  | 18, 19, 21 |

**Statutes**

|                     |        |
|---------------------|--------|
| RCW 10.31.040 ..... | 18, 21 |
|---------------------|--------|

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| James Beck et al., <i>The Use of Global Position System (GPS) and Cell Tower Evidence to Establish a Person’s Location</i> , 49 No. 1 Crim. L. Bull. art. 7 (Winter 2013)..... | 14 |
| WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 3.7(d), at 381-84 (3d ed.1996) .....   | 8  |

**Rules**

|                  |       |
|------------------|-------|
| CrR 3.6.....     | 4, 20 |
| ER 201 .....     | 16    |
| RAP 10.3(g)..... | 1     |

**Unpublished Opinions**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Campbell</i> , --- Colo.App. ---, 2018 WL 549494..... | 14 |
